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Executive Summary 

Barker & Associates are preparing a Structure Plan for the Wellsford North area which encompasses 
approximately 77.5ha of land located between State Highway 1 and Rodney Street and the North Auckland 
Railway Line, to the north of the Wellsford Town Centre.  The land subject to the Wellsford North Structure Plan 
sits within the Future Urban Zone, Rural – Countryside Living Zone or Rural Production Zone under the Auckland 
Unitary Plan (AUP).  A total of 20 lots comprise the Wellsford North Structure Plan area. 
 
Barker & Associates are also preparing a private plan change (Wellsford North Plan Change) for a smaller area 
of approximately 52.3ha which sits entirely within the larger Wellsford North Structure Plan area.  The land 
subject to the Wellsford North Plan Change area includes all Rural - Countryside Living zoned land in the south, 
and Future Urban zoned land north up to (and including) 338 Rodney Street, comprising 12 lots, the majority of 
which is owned by Wellsford Welding Club Limited (refer Figure 1).  This company is a group of landowners and 
is unrelated to welding as an activity.  The plan change seeks to rezone the land to a mix of residential zones 
(Residential – Large Lot Zone, Residential - Mixed Housing Suburban Zone and Residential – Mixed Housing 
Urban Zone) with a small neighbourhood centre (Business – Neighbourhood Centre Zone). 
 
Environmental Management Solutions Ltd (EMS) has been engaged by Barker & Associates to undertake a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) of the subject land to determine whether the land has been, was likely to 
have been, or is being, adversely affected by land use activities that can be found on the Ministry for the 
Environment Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL) and accordingly, whether undertaking any proposed 
future development of the land is considered likely to pose a risk to human health.    
 
This PSI considers the future development of the land which forms part of the Wellsford North Structure Plan 
area (which includes the Wellsford North Private Plan Change area) under the provisions of the (National 
Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 
2011 (NESCS). 
 
Contaminated Land reporting provided by the Contamination, Air and Noise Team at Auckland Council (dated 
12th of April 2022) confirms that no contamination information is held for any of the properties within the 
proposed Structure Plan area, however, it is noted within reporting, that due to the adjacent railway on the 
eastern boundary, there is the potential for uncertified/non-engineered fill to be present on properties adjoining 
this.   
 
A review of historical aerial photography and property records, coupled with site walkover has identified that 
the land has generally been used for pastoral grazing purposes historically and is generally considered suitable 
for the intended land use.  There are however, several areas within the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan 
area, where HAIL activities may have occurred and further investigation of the land at these locations should be 
carried out prior to any site development.  These include: 
 

• The southern portion of the development area will be rezoned for large lot residential development 

and as such, Cadmium screening associated with the historic and prolonged application of super 

phosphate application to the pastoral land (which has included dairy farming activities), is a 

consideration.  Screening across the pastoral land in this portion of the development area is 

recommended to ensure that Cadmium levels can meet the applicable Soil Contaminant Standard set 

by the NES.   

• There are several existing buildings within the development area that were constructed in the 1970’s 

and during the timeframes where leaded paint was still widely in use and construction materials may 
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have contained asbestos.  No asbestos in deteriorated condition was noted during site inspection.  Aged 

construction materials have the potential to leach Lead from old paint into surrounding soils.   

• A farm workshop was identified in building permits at 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford.   

• The potential for contamination in relation to soils adjoining the railway on the eastern boundary of 

the site, including any uncertified soils has also been considered due to the potential for migration of 

contaminants into surrounding soils from railway activities. 

Based on the above, several sites within the development area may be subject to the following unverified HAIL 
activities (full description relative to each Lot provided in Table 5 of this report): 

• HAIL I:  Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous substance 

in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment, associated with the potential 

leaching of heavy metals from aged construction materials, in particular Lead, and from Cadmium released 

as an impurity into soils from the regular and prolonged application of superphosphate fertiliser associated 

with former pastoral farming activities (only applicable to proposed lifestyle lots in southern portion of 

Structure Plan); 

• Hail H Any land that has been subject to the migration of hazardous substances from adjacent land in 

sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment in association with potential 

migration of contaminants into soils and uncertified fill, adjoining the railway on the eastern boundary of the 

development area. 

• HAIL F4: Motor vehicle workshops associated with farm workshop at 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford. 

 

It is noted that the use of white leaded paint was banned in 1979 and on this basis, only buildings constructed 

prior to 1979 have been considered as unverified HAIL I in relation to the potential leaching of lead from the use 

of lead-based paints.  Residential sites will only require further investigation should dwellings be proposed for 

removal and where further development is to occur in the same location.  Where homes are to remain in situ in 

the same land use, no further investigation is required.   

 

It is recommended that prior to the demolition of any buildings constructed prior to 1984, an asbestos survey 

be carried out by a suitably qualified professional.  Prior to the demolition of any building constructed prior to 

1979, it is recommended that a lead survey be carried out by a suitably qualified professional.  All demolition 

works shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of these surveys.  If either contaminant is 

detected, then soil sampling may be required in this location. 

Overall, it is concluded that the majority of the land within the area encompassed by the proposed Structure 
Plan can be considered fit for the intended land use.    It is likely that further detailed site investigation will be 
required where HAIL activities have been identified, in the form of a detailed site investigation prepared by a 
suitably qualified and experienced practitioner (SQEP) in accordance with the provisions set out within the 
current edition of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines.  
 
 
  



 
 
 

8 
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

Barker & Associates are preparing a Structure Plan for the Wellsford North area which encompasses 
approximately 77.5 ha of land zoned either Future Urban Zone or the Rural – Countryside Living Zone under the 
Auckland Unitary Plan (AUP).  A total of 20 lots comprise the Wellsford North Structure Plan area. 
 

 
Figure 1:  Wellsford North Structure Plan Area 
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Barker & Associates are also preparing a private plan change (Wellsford North Plan Change) for a smaller area 
of approximately 52.3 ha which sits entirely within the Wellsford North Structure Plan area.  The land subject to 
the Wellsford North Plan Change area includes all Rural - Countryside Living zoned land in the south, and the 
Future Urban zone land north up to (and including) 338 Rodney Street, comprising 12 lots, the majority of which 
is owned by Wellsford Welding Club Limited.  The plan change seeks to rezone the land to a mix of residential 
zones (Residential – Large Lot Zone, Residential - Mixed Housing Suburban Zone and Residential – Mixed Housing 
Urban Zone) with a small neighbourhood centre (Business – Neighbourhood Centre Zone).  The neighbourhood 
centre is to be located on the land at 338 Rodney Street (Pt Allot SE118, Psh of Oruawharo). 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Wellsford North Zoning Map 
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The subject land is located on the northern margin of the Wellsford town centre and is located between State 
Highway 1 and Rodney Street and the North Auckland Railway Line. A larger copy of the proposed Structure Plan 
map and Private Plan Change Map for this land are also provided in Appendix 1.  A copy of the Records of Titles 
for the lots are provided in Appendix 2. 
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1.2 Objectives of the Investigation and Scope of Work 

Environmental Management Solutions Ltd (EMS) was engaged by Barker & Associates Ltd to undertake a 
preliminary site investigation to consider the future development of this land under the provisions of the 
Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to 
Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS).  This preliminary site investigation is to accompany the 
proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan and Plan Change proposals and will provide a comprehensive account 
of site history and identify likely sources of potential contamination on the subject sites, if any. The report will 
also provide advice surrounding NESCS requirements for future development of this land, if applicable.  
 
Scope of work included:  

• Reviewing available historical aerial photography for the land (dating back to 1961) 

• Reviewing all available Auckland Council records for the site 

• Reviewing previous contaminated land reports for the land, if any 

• Reviewing Records of Title for the land  

• Landowner interview  

• Site walkover  

• Report preparation summarising findings  

 

1.3 Report Preparation  

This report has been prepared in general accordance with the requirements of the current edition of the Ministry 
for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 1:  Reporting on Contaminated Sites in 
New Zealand and all soil investigation has been conducted in general accordance with the requirements of the 
current edition of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 5:  Site 
Investigation and Analysis of Soils. 
 
The person certifying this report is a qualified environmental scientist with over 15 years’ experience working in 
the field of contaminated land investigation, remediation and management.  She holds a Bachelors Degree in 
Science from Auckland University (2004) and specialises in the Resource Management (National Environmental 
Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS).  
She spent two terms as an elected member of the WasteMINZ National Contaminated Land Sector Group 
Steering Committee, was a member of the NES Working Group, a member of the reference group selected for 
the review of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guideline No. 5. and sat on 
the focus group in Wellington that was responsible for the NESCS reforms, yet to be implemented. She is a 
member of the Australasian Land and Groundwater Association (ALGA) and WasteMINZ.  In addition, she holds 
contracts with, and undertakes review work for, Waipa and Waikato District Councils.  These are both long 
standing and on-going contracts.  

2  Site Description 

The land that sits within the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan area generally comprises undulating 
pastoral land with moderate slopes. Two prominent watercourses are located along the base of existing gullies 
and flow from the south-east to north-west across the site. Several existing farm structures including an old and 
very small milking shed which is of timber, iron and concrete construction with concrete floor, and a corrugated 
iron half round hay barn are located on the land.  The southern boundary of the site contains existing residential 
development as discussed in detail within this report.  The western margin of the development area is bound by 
State Highway 1 and Rodney Street and the eastern margin of the property is bound by Kiwirails North Auckland 
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railway line.  There were no farm dumps, burn piles, chemical storage areas or areas indicating contamination 
such as staining or discolouration of soils or grass noted during site walkover.   

2.1  Site Identification 

 
Figure 3: Map of lots within proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan area 

Please refer to Table 1 below for property details, noting that red outline in Figure 3 above denotes Structure Plan area  
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Table 1: Site Identification 

Property 
Reference 
number 

Address Legal 
description 

Current Zoning  Proposed 
Zoning 

1 Pt Lot 4 DP 9919, Monowai Street* Pt Lot 4 DP 
9919 

Split Zoning: 
Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  
Future Urban 
Zone 
Residential – 
Single House 
Zone 

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 
 
Residential – 
Mixed Housing 
Suburban Zone 

2 Pt Lot 2 DP 26722, Monowai Street* Pt Lot 2 DP 
26722 

Rural – 
Countryside 
Living 

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

3 Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street * Pt DP 9682 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living 

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

4 11 Wi Apo Place * Lot 23 DP 85114 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living 

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

5 15 Wi Apo Place * Lot 22 DP 85114 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living 

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

6 22 Batten Street * Lot 1 DP 179213 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

7 26 Batten Street * Lot 2 DP 179213 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

8 2 Monowai St * Lot 18 DP 47752 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

9 18 Monowai St * Lot2 DP 152849 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

10 20 Monowai St * Lot 1 DP152849 Rural – 
Countryside 
Living  

Residential – 
Large Lot Zone 

11 56 Bosher Road  Lot 5 DP 338255 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

12 10 State Highway 1 Lot 1, DP 61904 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

13 374 Rodney Street Pt Allot SW118 
Psh Oruawharo  
 

Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 
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14 364 Rodney Street Lot 1, DP 46858 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

15 362 Rodney Street Lot 2, DP 46858 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

16 360 Rodney Street Lot 3, DP 46858 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

17 358 Rodney Street Lot 4, DP 46858 Future Urban 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

18 338 Rodney Street * Part South 
Eastern 
Allotment 118 
118 Psh of 
Oruawharo 

Future Urban 
Zone 

Business – 
Neighbourhood 
Centre Zone 
 
Residential – 
Mixed Housing 
Urban Zone 
 
Residential – 
Mixed Housing 
Suburban Zone 

19 Pt Allot 117 SO 22925, State 
Highway 1 * 

Part Allotment 
117 Oruawharo 
Parish 

Future Urban 
Zone 

Residential – 
Mixed Housing 
Suburban Zone 

20 96 Bosher Road Lot 1 DP 69586 Rural Production 
Zone 

Indicative 
lower density 
residential 

* Lots within the proposed Wellsford North Private Plan Change area (refer Figure 2). 

 
A copy of the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan map and Private Plan Change Map for this land are 
provided in Appendix 1.  A copy of the Records of Titles for the lots are provided in Appendix 2. 
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3  Historical Aerial Photography Review 

Table 2:  Historical Aerial Review 

Date Aerial Image Observations Image 
courtesy 

1961 

 

Land appears predominantly pastoral. Several 
buildings evident along Monowai Street.  
Three dwellings evident on western boundary 
of Structure Plan Area. 

Retrolens 

1966 

 

Land remains predominantly pastoral.  Farm 
track more prominent running centrally west 
to east across site.  Several additional 
dwellings noted on Monowai Street.  
Matheson Road now traverses southern 
portion of area.  Railway evident to east of 
development area. 

Retrolens 
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1976 

 

Land remains predominantly pastoral.  Image 
unclear, although potential soil disturbance on 
south-eastern and southern portion of site.  
Monowai Street now fully residential.  Railway 
evident to east of site. 

Retrolens 

1982 

 

Site remains relatively unchanged from the 
1976 image.  White patches that may indicate 
soil disturbance, no longer evident.  Some 
residential development in Wi Apo place 
evident. 

Retrolens 

1992 

 

Site remains predominantly pastoral and as it 
did in 1982.  Additional residential 
development evident in Wi Apo Place. 

Retrolens 
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2006 

 

Sites remain unchanged from the 1992 image. Auckland 
GIS Maps 

2010 

 

Sites remain unchanged from the 2006 image. Auckland 
GIS Maps 

2017 

 

Sites remain unchanged from the 2010 image.  
Residential development is establishing on 
surrounding land. 

Auckland 
GIS Maps 
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2021 

 

Sites remains unchanged from the 2017 
image. 

Google 
Maps 

 

4 Geology  

The published geology for the area indicates that the majority of the land within the Rural – Countryside Living 
Zone is underlain by Motatau Complex group, consisting of Micritic muddy limestone, calcareous mudstone and 
glauconitic sandstone.  Please refer to Figure 4 below.   
 

 
Figure 4:  Geological Information 
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Image courtesy of New Zealand Geology Web Map, GNS Science 2014 
 

Tonkin and Taylor prepared a Geotechnical Assessment Report for the Wellsford Residential Development Plan 

Change in December 2021, job reference 1018519.v2.  This report covered five properties being 338 Rodney 
Street; PT Allot 117 SO22925; PT Lot 4 DP 9919; PT Lot 2 DP 26722; PT Sec 25 DP 9682.  In this report 

they state as follows: 

 
The GNS Science 1:250,000 geological map of the Auckland area2 shows part of the site underlain by 
Mahurangi Limestone (Omm) of the Northland Allochthon. This material is described as a series of 
pale grey to white, laminated muddy limestones, commonly interbedded with graded sandstone 
beds. Mangakahia Complex (kk) of the Northland Allochthon is mapped to the east and west of the 
site. 

Across the site, subsurface investigations generally indicate alluvium and residually weathered soils 
are present overlying Northland Allochthon rock at depth, which is generally consistent with the 
published geology. Northland Allochthon derived mudstone/siltstone was encountered at the 
northern portion of the site and in a small area which extends to the southwestern boundary. 
Northland Allochthon material described as siltstone, sandstone and limestone were also 
encountered across most of the sites southern portion, particularly in the moderately inclined areas 
of the site. 
 
TP14 and TP15 of T&T’s investigation were bounding the railway on the north-eastern portion of the 
proposed Structure Plan area.  Both test pits contained a normal soil profile with no fill encountered.  
While this cannot be considered representative of the entire length of the railway bounding the site, 
it does provide some context to the potential for uncertified fill to be found on this boundary adjoining 
the railway. 
 

5  Hydrology  

Auckland Council GeoMaps identifies two major tributaries and numerous branches traversing the site (Figure 
5).  Surface water and groundwater are to be considered at the time of any Detailed Site Investigation. 
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Figure 5:  Hydrology Information 

Image courtesy of Auckland Council GeoMaps, March 2022 

6  Site Condition and Surrounding Environment 

The land within the Wellsford North Structure Plan area is currently a mixture of pastoral farming and residential 
development, located to the north of Wellsford town centre.  Kiwirail’s North Auckland Railway Line runs 
adjacent to part of the eastern boundary of the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan area.  Several dwellings 
and small farm accessory buildings are located across the land area, as described within this report.  During site 
walkover, no areas of filling, discolouration or staining, chemical storage, farm dumps or burn pile areas were 
identified.  
 

7  Landowner Interview 

The previous landowner of the farm that forms the majority of the land within the structure plan area, Paul 
Shephard, was interviewed in relation to this investigation.  Paul has had an association with this land for his 
whole life.  He remembers low intensity dairy herd milking occurring on the property ~55 years ago.   He was 
not aware of any farm dumps or potentially contaminating activities occurring across the land.  He did advise 
that the Farm Workshop was used by the former owner Graham Powell who owned the property for ~30 years 
and was located is a basement workshop under the main dwelling at 374 Rodney Street Wellsford and had a 
concrete floor.  The land is currently used by them for pastoral grazing of beef animals under a lease contract.  
He confirmed that the presence of the very small timber, iron and concrete constructed milking shed with 
concrete floor was associated with former milking activities on the land.   Detailed information has been 
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provided on buildings within the Structure Plan area and it is considered suitable to undertake specific site 
history interviews at the time of further investigation of sites that have been subject to unverified HAIL activities. 

8  Contaminated Land Report 

A Contaminated Land report by the Contamination, Air and Noise Team at Auckland Council prepared on the 
12th of April 2022 states there is no contamination information within Council records for any of the sites 
included within the Wellsford North Structure Plan area.  The report did identify however, that due to the 
adjacent railway on the eastern boundary of the proposed structure plan area, those properties adjoining this 
may have the potential for uncertified/non-engineered fill to be present on site.  Refer Appendix 4. 

9  Property Information 

Property information is referenced below based upon Property Reference Number presented in Figure 3 and in 
Column 1, Table 1.  Please refer to these sections of the report to confirm location of property within Structure 
Plan Area. 

 

9.1  Property 1: Pt Allot 4 DP 9919, Monowai Street, Wellsford  

Site Condition 

The site is partly covered in bush with a very small farm accessory building, located in the centre of the site.  This 
is visible from 2006 in historical aerial photography, although Auckland Council holds no record of this building.  
It is considered given the age and scale of the structure, that it is very unlikely to pose any risk to human health.  
The eastern border of the site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill 
and potential migration of contaminants from railway activities into soil on the eastern boundary may be a 
consideration.  Fencing separates the paddocks.  Nil of concern noted in site walkover.  Cadmium screening 
recommended as site will become residential large lot zone. 

  

  
Figure 6: Aerial image of Pt Allot 4 DP 9919, Monowai Street, Wellsford 

 Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 
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Auckland Council Records Review 

Council holds no records for the structure on this lot.  
 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1992 Rodney District 
Council R15935 

WM Heays 
Estate 

Subdivision from larger 
holding 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

 

Legal Description Part Lot 4 DP 9919 RT NA1358/94 

Site Owner  Wellsford Welding Club Ltd 

Site Area  6.7213ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 
Residential - Single House Zone 
Future Urban Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 

 

9.2 Property 2: Pt Allot 2 DP 26722, Monowai Street, Wellsford 

Site condition 

The site is vacant pastoral land, with the North Auckland Railway Line adjoining the eastern boundary.  The 
eastern border of the site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and 
potential migration of contaminants from railway activities into soil on the eastern boundary may be a 
consideration.  The site is fenced into paddocks with water troughs for stock.  Nil of concern was noted during 
site walkover.  Cadmium screening recommended as site will become residential large lot zone. 
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Figure 7: Aerial Image of Pt Allot 2 DP 26722, Monowai Street, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Auckland Council hold no records for this lot.  Records from adjoining sites show the site was subdivided in 1995.   

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Part Lot 2 DP 26722 RT NA1888/29 

Site Owner  Wellsford Welding Club Ltd 

Site Area  5.7503ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 
 

9.3  Property 3: Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street, Wellsford 

Site condition 

The site is vacant pastoral land, and the eastern boundary of the site adjoins the North Auckland Railway Line.  
The eastern border of the site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill 
and potential migration of contaminants from railway activities into soil on the eastern boundary may be a 
consideration.  Nil of concern was noted during site walkover.  Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone. 
 

 

 
Figure 8: Aerial image of  Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Auckland Council’s Property Team hold no records for this lot.   
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Record of Title 

Legal Description Part Deposited Plan 9682 RT 
NA1118/228 

Site Owner  Wellsford Welding Club Ltd 

Site Area  2.0991ha 
AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 

 

9.4 Property 4: 11 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford (Lot 23 DP 85114) 

Site condition 

Two dwellings are situated in the south-eastern corner of the property with vehicle access gained from Wi Apo 
Place.  The western dwelling is of fibrolite construction and in good condition.  The second dwelling is of 
hardiplank construction with an attached carport garage.  Also in good condition.  Along with 11 Wi Apo Place, 
this site forms the southern edge of the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan area.  The eastern border of 
the site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential migration 
of contaminants from railway activities into soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration.  Inspection 
was undertaken from driveway only.  Cadmium screening recommended as site will become residential large lot 
zone. 
 
 

 
Figure 9: Aerial image of 11 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 
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Image 1:  Western most dwelling of fibrolite construction 11 Wi Apo Place 
 

 
Image 2:  Second dwelling 11 Wi Apo Place visible to east of fibrolite dwelling, of hardiplank 
construction with iron roof.  
 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1982 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA43278 

Alan Sheriff Construction of a new 
Dwelling and 
garage/carport  

1983 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA19497 

Alan Sheriff Construction of farm 
shed 36.4m² 

2004  Rodney District 
Council 
ABA42386 

Stanley 
Cowpland  

Additions to existing 
dwelling and new garage 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 
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Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 23 DP 8511 RT NA41B/822 

Site Owner  Shanjesh Prasad 

Site Area  3.4087ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 

 

9.5  Property 5:  15 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford (Lot 22 DP 85114) 

Site condition  

A hardiplank home with aluminium joinery which was constructed in 1984 is located centrally near the southern 
boundary of the site, with the remainder of the site being vacant and pastoral with mature vegetation.  A small 
timber clad garden shed is situated on the southern boundary.  Protected native bush is located on the western 
boundary.  Nil of concern noted at time of site visit.  Visual inspection was undertaken from the driveway only.  
Cadmium screening recommended as site will become residential large lot zone. 
 

 
Figure 10: Aerial image of 15 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 
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Image 3:  Dwelling 15 Wi Apo Place 
 

Auckland Council Records Review  

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1984 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA77870 

JC & AR 
Cowpland 

Consent to relocate a 
30m² skyline garage onto 
site  

1984 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA263841 

JC & AR 
Cowpland 

Construction of timber 
frame and concrete 
foundation dwelling with 
basement block garage 
194m² 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 22 DP 85114 RT NA41B/821 

Site Owner  Benjamin Leroy Wedgwood and 
Simone-Ann Watling 

Site Area  0.8086ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 
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9.6  Property 6: 22 Batten Street, Wellsford (Lot 1 DP 179213) 

Site condition  

A dwelling is located centrally on the site and is surrounded by established trees and vegetation.  The house is 
constructed of orange brick, with concrete surrounds.  Nil of concern noted.  Site sits within a residential 
neighbourhood with vehicle access gained from Batten Street, with the southern boundary of the site adjoining 
15 Wi Apo Place. 
 

 
Figure 11: Aerial image of 22 Batten Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 
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Image 4:  Dwelling 22 Batten Street, Wellsford 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Auckland Council holds no records for the existing dwelling. 
 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1995 Rodney District 

Council R20893 
GK Treadwell Subdivided off Part 

Deposited Plan 9682 
NA1118/228. 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 1 DP 179213 RT NA110C/222 

Site Owner  Heather Anne George 
Site Area  0.2637ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 

 



 
 
 

30 
 

9.7 Property 7:  26 Batten Street, Wellsford (Lot 2 DP179213) 

Site condition  

A large site situated on the edge of the residential area with rural land on the eastern boundary. Coloursteel 
constructed barn constructed in 2005 and converted to a dwelling is located on the western portion of the site 
with the remainder of the site being grass and established trees and vegetation.  Nil of concern noted. Visual 
inspection conducted from drive only. 

 

 
Figure 12: Aerial image of 26 Batten Street, Wellsford 

Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

 
Image 5:  Barn dwelling 26 Batten Street, Wellsford 
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Auckland Council Records Review  

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1995 Rodney District 
Council R20893 

GK Treadwell Subdivided off Pt Sec 25 
BLK XV1 Otamatea 
Survey District DP 9682 
RT NA1118/228  

2005 Rodney District 
Council 
ABA56130 

Michael Kane 
Jacomb 

Construction of New 
Barn (Totalspan) 12m x 
24m – stage one   

2006 Rodney District 
Council 
LAN50627 

M & A Jacomb Resource Consent – 
Change of Land Use, from 
barn to dwelling and 
form a driveway over the 
required 1 in 5 gradient 
in the Wellsford 
Structure Plan Area 

2007 Rodney District 
Council 
ABA1001914 

M & A Jacomb Proposed barn 
conversion – Stage two 
converting barn into 
dwelling  

2012 Auckland 
Transport 
TR1430 

Gary John 
Lawford 

Application to construct 
a vehicle crossing  

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 2 DP 179213 RT NA110C/223 

Site Owner  Gary John Lawford 

Site Area  0.9214ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 

 

9.8 Property 8: 2 Monowai Street, Wellsford (Lot 18 DP 47752) 

Site condition  

A dwelling (constructed pre-1971) is located on the eastern portion of the site with the western portion 
containing established trees and vegetation.   A garage was constructed in 2002.  The site is situated down a 
right of way and is located on the edge of a residential area with rural land on the eastern boundary.  Dwelling 
appears to be hardiplank construction with iron roof, no records are held on Council files for the dwelling, 
despite additional enquiry.  A scheme plan held on file however, showing a proposed subdivision of the 
surrounding land, shows the house in-situ in 1971.  Refer Appendix 5.  Visual inspection was undertaken from 
road only. 
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Figure 13: Aerial image of 2 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

 
Image 6:  Dwelling 2 Monowai Street, Wellsford 

Auckland Council Records Review  

Auckland Council holds no records for the dwelling. 

 
Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1971 Rodney District 
Council 
TPA710224 

P R Millar Subdivision consent - 
Part Deposited Plan 9682 
DP 9682 RT NA1118/228  
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1972 Rodney District 
Council TP87/72 

Mrs AM Millar Consent to erect and 
operate boarding 
kennels for dogs. 

2002 Rodney District 
Council 
ABA23386 

CH Van Der Net Building consent for 
garage/workshop 52m² 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 18 DP 47752 RT NA7A/91 

Site Owner  Aline Margaret Van Der Net 

Site Area  0.2512ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 

 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site. 

9.9 Property 9: 18 Monowai Street, Wellsford (Lot 2 DP 152849) 

Site condition  

The site contains a dwelling (constructed in 1972) located in the western portion of the site which is surrounded 
by established trees and vegetation.  A garage was constructed in 2002.  Access to the site is via a right of way 
gaining access from Monowai Street.  All adjoining sites contain established residential development with the 
exception of the site adjoining the eastern boundary, which is rural.  Home is hardiplank construction with a 
concrete basement.  Visual inspection of site undertaken from driveway only.  
 

 
Figure 14: Aerial image of 18 Monowai Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 
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Image 7:  Dwelling at 18 Monowai Street, Wellsford 

Auckland Council Records Review  

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

1970 Rodney District 
Council 
TPA710224 

P R Millar Subdivided off Part 
Deposited Plan 9682 RT 
NA1118/228  

1972 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA39986 

G D Phillips  Consent Building Permit - 
Dwelling 

2002 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA95167 

G D Phillips Building consent for 
Garage 42m² 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 2 DP 152849 RT NA91B/209 

Site Owner  Buxton Farm Trustee Limited 

Site Area  0.2806ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 
 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.   
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9.10 Property 10: 20 Monowai Street, Wellsford (Lot 1  DP 152849) 

Site condition  

The site contains a dwelling and a stand-alone garage constructed in 1993.  Home is orange brick with concrete 
surrounds.  Nil of concern noted. The site is situated down a right of way which gains access from Monowai 
Street.  The land adjoining the eastern boundary is rural, with all other adjoining land containing established 
residential development. 
 

Figure 15: Aerial image of 20 Monowai Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

 
Image 8:  Dwelling 20 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
 

Auckland Council Records Review  

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
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1992 Rodney District 
Council 
SUB15899 

G D Phillips Resource Consent -  Site 
subdivided off 18 
Monowai Road.  

1993 Rodney District 
Council 
BPA38554 

P Waterman  Consent Building Permit 
– Dwelling and garage 

 
There are no other records of note held by Council for this property. 

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 1 DP 152849 RT NA91B/208 

Site Owner  Anthony John Armit & Annabelle Joan 
Armit 

Site Area  0.1549ha 

AUP Zoning  Rural – Countryside Living Zone 
 
There is nil of concern on the Record of Title. 
 

9.11  Property 11: 56 Bosher Road, Wellsford (Lot 5 DP 338255) 

Site condition 

Only a small portion of this site is included in this report as indicated in red below.  The portion of land is 
currently vacant pastoral land. 

 

 
Figure 16: Aerial image of 56 Bosher Road, Wellsford  



 
 
 

37 
 

Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

Auckland Council Records Review 

The part of the site that is included in this report is vacant pastoral land. 
 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
2002 Rodney District 

Council R34359 
GT & JF Sullivan Subdivision from larger 

holding 

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 5 DP 338255 RT 157227 

Site Owner  George Dragicevich and Lynette 
Dragicevich 

Site Area  8.3925ha 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 

9.12  Property 12: 10 State Highway 1, Wellsford (Lot 1 DP 61904) 

Site condition 

Dwelling located on the main State Highway with a separate garage.  The property is on tank water with 2 large 
tanks visible.  The home is brick with fibrolite soffits and wooden joinery.  Auckland Council do not hold any 
permits for the dwelling despite additional enquiry, however, the home is visible in 1976 imagery.  No HAIL 
activities have been identified on this site as the home is brick, however, asbestos should be a consideration, 
should the buildings ever be removed. 
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Figure 17: Aerial image of 10 State Highway 1, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Auckland Council hold no records for the dwelling.  
 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 

2005 Rodney District 
Council  

Pistol Properties Consent for new 
fireplace 

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot  1 DP 61904 RT NA18D/400 

Site Owner  Mark Steven Dodd 

Site Area  1247m² 
AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Record of Title.   
 

9.13  Property 13: 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Pt Allot SW118 Psh Oruawharo) 

Site condition 

There are two dwellings recorded on the property, constructed in 1957 and 1967.    There is also a permit for 
additions to a dwelling in 1972 where brick veneer and concrete block walls were added.  The description of 
works specifies that fibrolite asbestos shall be used on soffits in this building.  A workshop for farm vehicle 
maintenance is located on the property.  The remainder of the site is predominately pastoral and separated into 
paddocks with established trees.   Access to view buildings could not be gained at the time of site visit but nil of 
concern noted on pastoral land.  HAIL activities to be addressed at the time of further investigation. 
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Asbestos survey required if buildings are to be demolished or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Site to be classified as 
Unverified HAIL I in relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site, 
and Unverified HAIL F4 applicable to this property in relation to the workshop, noting that this had a concrete 
pad. 

 

 
Figure 18: Aerial image of 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1957 Rodney Country 

Council  
554 

KI & LG Curel Building Permit – 
Dwelling  

1959 Rodney County 
Council  
978 

KI & LG Curel Building Permit for farm 
workshop.  Constructed 
of pine and metalex, with 
a concrete base (as 
shown on site plan). 

1967 Rodney County 
Council  
A006385 

VP & JA Dickson  Building Permit – 
Dwelling  

1972 Rodney County 
Council  
E39843 

Mr P Payne Building Permit – 
Residential Alterations: 
brick veneer walls and 
concrete block.  Wooden 
joinery, soffit lining is 
fibrolite asbestos (as 
identified within the 
description of works). 
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1972 Rodney County 
Council  
H94868 

Mr P Payne Building Permit – 
swimming pool  

1990 Rodney County 
Council  
90/1052 

NA & DM Adams Application for Chimney 
Permit 

2004 Rodney District 
Council 
ABA42635 

Michael Charles 
Brown 
 

Application for 
Chimney/Fireplace 
permit 

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Part South West Allotment 118 Parish 
of Oruawharo NA1656/67 

Site Owner  RAMS Investments 2008 Ltd 

Site Area  11.9008ha 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 

9.14  Property 14:  364 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Lot 1 DP46858) 

Site condition 

Dwelling built in 1964, primary surrounded by pastoral land.  Dwelling is white weatherboard in good condition.  
The home has a block and hardiplank carport attached and wooden joinery.  Site is flat with established trees. 

  

 
Figure 19: Aerial image of 364 Rodney Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
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1964 Rodney District 
Council  

Marjorie 
Pebbles 

Consent for dwelling and 
new fireplace 

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 46858  
RT NA1656/64 

Site Owner  Wendy Joan Palmer 

Site Area  868m² 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Site can be classified 
as Unverified HAIL I in relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on 
site. 
 

9.15 Property 15:  362 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Lot 2 DP 46858) 

Dwelling constructed centrally on site in 1959.  Garage constructed in 1964.  Residential dwellings are located 
on surrounding land to north and south, with pastoral land on eastern boundary. 

Site condition 

 
Figure 20: Aerial image of 362 Rodney Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1959 Rodney District 

Council  
Alexander 
Graham Nathan  

Consent for Dwelling 
with fireplace  
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1964 Rodney District 
Council 

Alexander 
Graham Nathan  

Consent for garage  

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 2 Deposited Plan 46858  
RT NA1656/64 

Site Owner  Andrew Sydney Dyer 

Site Area  936m² 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site. 
 

9.16 Property 16: 360 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Lot 3 DP 46858) 

Site condition 

Dwelling constructed on site in 1960.  Residential dwellings are located to the north and south, and pastoral 
land bounds the eastern margin of the property. 
 

 
Figure 21: Aerial image of 360 Rodney Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1960 Rodney District 

Council  
Maurice Claude 
Melville  

Consent for Dwelling 
with fireplace  
 

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
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Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 3 DP 46858 RT NA1918/85 

Site Owner  Yeoman Wayne Dowson, Rowena 
Shirley Dowson, Lance Stuart Dowson 
and Sharon Maree Middleton 

Site Area  1004m² 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site. 
 

9.17 Property 17: 358 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Lot 4 DP 46858) 

Site condition 

Dwelling located centrally on site, constructed in 1960, pastoral land on southern and eastern boundary. 
 

 
Figure 22: Aerial image of 358 Rodney Street, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1960 Rodney District 

Council  
Lewis Grice  Consent for Dwelling  
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1979 Rodney District 
Council  

Lewis Grice Consent for swimming 
pool and extension to 
dwelling 

There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 4 DP 46858 RT NA1864/29 

Site Owner  Thomas Herbert Iles and Heather Iles 

Site Area  986m² 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site. 

9.18 Property 18: 338 Rodney Street, Wellsford (Part South Eastern Portion Allotment 118 

Parish of Oruawharo) 

Site condition 

The site is predominately pastoral with a dwelling located on the western boundary.  A farm race runs through 
the entire site from west to east with a farm building (small milking shed) or timber, iron and concrete 
construction with concrete floor, located in the centre of the site and a second smaller accessory building on the 
eastern boundary, half round corrugated hay barn.  The site is surrounded by farmland to the north and east 
and residential housing to the west and south. 
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Figure 23: Aerial image of 338 Rodney Street, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

No records are held for the dwelling, historic aerial photography shows that the dwelling and sheds are visible 
from 1961. 
  

Date Reference  Applicant  Details 
1967 Rodney Country 

Council  
92453 

ML Watson  Building Permit – 
Alterations to Milking 
shed   

1970 Rodney County 
Council  
32035 

Noel Kelly 
Investments  

Building Permit 
Alterations to car shed 
(garage) 

1980 Rodney County 
Council  
R12740 

Ken Simpson 
Surveyors On 
behalf of 
owners A Payne 

Resource Consent to 
subdivide (dwellings to 
south of site) 

1986 Rodney County 
Council  
9727 

G Powell  Building Permit – 
Extension to Dwelling  

 
There were no other records of note held by Auckland Council for this property. 
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Record of Title 

Legal Description Part South Eastern Portion Allotment 
118 Parish of Oruawharo  
RT NA47A/1223 

Site Owner  Wellsford Welding Club Limited 

Site Area  24.754ha 

AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 
 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 
Asbestos survey required if buildings are to demolished on site or removed from the site.  Leaded paint survey 
required if buildings are to be demolished or removed and site development is to occur.  Unverified HAIL I in 
relation to potential leaching of lead from leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.   

 

9.19 Property 19: Pt Allot 117 SO 22925 State Highway 1, Wellsford (Part Allotment 117 

Oruawharo Parish) 

Site condition 

Vacant pastoral land. The site has a railway line on the eastern boundary. 

 

 
Figure 24: Aerial image of Pt Allot 117 SO 22925 State Highway 1, Wellsford 
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

Auckland Council Property Team holds no records for this lot.   

 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Part Allotment 117 Oruawharo Parish 
RT NA1065/132 

Site Owner  Wellsford Welding Club Limited 

Site Area  11.8768ha 
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AUP Zoning  Future Urban Zone 
 
Nothing of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
 

9.20 Property 20: 96 Bosher Road, Wellsford (Lot 1 DP 69586) 

Site condition 

Only a small portion of this site is included in this report as indicated below and is vacant pastoral land. The site 
has a railway line on the eastern boundary.  Uncertified fill and potential migration of contaminants from railway 
activities is a consideration. 

 

 
Figure 25: Aerial image of Pt Allotment 117 SO 22925, State Highway 1, Wellsford  
Image courtesy of Auckland Council GIS Maps 

Auckland Council Records Review 

The part of the site that is included in this report is vacant pastoral land. 
 

Record of Title 

Legal Description Lot 1 DP 69586  
RT NA25C/490 

Site Owner  Paul Edward Shepherd and Rachel 
Anne Louise Petterson 

Site Area  15.1041ha (portion of)  

AUP Zoning  Future Production Zone 

 
Nil of concern noted in the Records of Title.   
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10 Site Characterisation 

Table 3:  Potential Contaminants of Concern 

HAIL Activity Contaminants of Concern Comments 

HAIL F4:  Motor Vehicle Workshop Hydrocarbons including PAHs, solvents, and 
metals contained in waste oil 

Identified Farm Workshop on main farm at 374 
Rodney Street, Wellsford 

HAIL I:  Any other land that has 
been subject to the intentional or 
accidental release of a hazardous 
substance in sufficient quantity 
that it could be a risk to human 
health or the environment 

The potential release of heavy metals from 
aged construction materials in buildings, in 
particular Lead. 
 
Cadmium associated with former super 
phosphate fertiliser application on pastorally 
farmed land. 

Aged buildings have the potential to release 
heavy metals from aged construction materials, 
in particular Lead from the use of leaded paint. 
 
Cadmium associated with former super 
phosphate fertiliser application on pastorally 
farmed land can lead to accumulation of the 
heavy metal Cadmium in topsoil.  Land that is 
proposed for future lifestyle development may 
require screening to ensure that Cadmium levels 
meet the applicable rural-residential SCS value. 

Hail H: Any land that has been 
subject to the migration of 
hazardous substances from 
adjacent land in sufficient 
quantities that it could be a risk to 
human health or the environment 

Hydrocarbons including PAH’s solvents 
creosote/phenols, and metals due to migration 
from the adjacent railway at Pt Lot 2 DP 26722, 
Pt Lot 4 DP 9919 and Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, 
Monowai Street, 11 Wi Apo Place and 96 
Bosher Road and Pt Allot 117 SO 22925 

There is the potential for uncertified/non-
engineered fill to be present on sites adjoining 
railway land.  It is considered that this soil may 
have been impacted by contaminants leeching 
that are associated with the railway activity. 

 
Table 4:  Conceptual Site Model 

Potential Source Contaminants of 

Concern 

Potential Pathway Potential Receptors  Comments 

HAIL F4:  Motor Vehicle 

Workshop 

Hydrocarbons including 
PAHs, solvents, and 

metals contained in 
waste oil 

Dermal absorption of 

contaminants, inhalation 

of contaminated dust, 

consumption of produce 

grown in contaminated 

soil. 

 

Humans residing on the 

land.  Earthwork 

contractors. 

 

Identified Farm 

Workshop on main 

farm at 374 Rodney 

Street, Wellsford 

HAIL I:   Any other land 

that has been subject to 

the intentional or 

accidental release of a 

hazardous substance in 

sufficient quantity that it 

could be a risk to human 

health or the 

environment 

The potential release of 
heavy metals from aged 
construction materials 
in buildings, in particular 
Lead. 
 
Cadmium associated 
with former super 
phosphate fertiliser 
application on 
pastorally farmed land. 

Dermal absorption of 

contaminants, inhalation 

of contaminated dust, 

consumption of produce 

grown in contaminated 

soil. 

Ingestion is the primary 

pathway of exposure for 

lead. Approximately 10-

70% of ingested lead is 

absorbed by the body 

(~50% in children and 

~10% for adults).  

Inhalation is the second 

major pathway of lead 

Humans residing on the 

land.  Earthwork 

contractors. 

 

Further detailed site 

investigation may be 

required associated 

with: 

(1) the potential 

release of heavy 

metals, in particular 

lead from leaded 

paint on aged 

buildings, 

constructed pre-

1980 where 

applicable. 
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exposure; however, 

unlike ingestion, almost 

all inhaled lead is 

absorbed into the body.  

Dermal lead absorption is 

not found to be a 

significant route of 

exposure1, noting the 

predominant form of lead 

is inorganic. 

 

(2) pastoral land 

being rezoned for 

lifestyle 

development. 

This is to ensure that 

the contaminants in 

the soil meet the 

applicable soil 

contaminant 

standards as set by 

the NESCS.   

Hail H: Any land that has 

been subject to the 

migration of hazardous 

substances from 

adjacent land in 

sufficient quantities that 

it could be a risk to 

human health or the 

environment 

Hydrocarbons including 

PAH’s,solvents 

creosote/phenols, and 

metals due to the 

adjacent railway at Pt 

Lot 2 DP 26722, Pt Lot 4 

DP 9919 and Pt Sec 25 

DP 9682, Monowai 

Street, 11 Wi Apo Place 

and 96 Bosher Road and 

Pt Allot 117 SO 22925 

Dermal absorption of 
contaminants, inhalation 
of contaminated dust, 
consumption of produce 
grown in contaminated 
soil. 

Humans residing and 

working on the land.  

Earthwork contractors. 

 

Further detailed site 

investigation may be 

required to ensure 

that the land 

adjoining the 

railway activity on 

the eastern portion 

of the development 

area including any  

uncertified/non-

engineered fill is fit 

for the intended 

development.  

 

9 Regulatory Assessment 

In accordance with Regulations 5(4) and 5(6) of the NESCS, soil disturbance and a change in land use are activities 
to which the standard applies where a HAIL activity is, has, or is more likely than not to have occurred. The 
following HAIL activities have been identified within the Structure Plan area (which encompasses the Plan 
Change area): 
 

• HAIL I:  Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous substance 

in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment, associated with: 

o Potential leaching of heavy metals from aged building paint and construction materials, in 

particular Lead from leaded paint, applied prior to 1979; 

o Cadmium released as an impurity into soils from the regular and prolonged application of 

superphosphate fertiliser associated with former pastoral farming activities (only applicable to 

proposed lifestyle lots in southern portion of Structure Plan); 

• Hail H Any land that has been subject to the migration of hazardous substances from adjacent land in 

sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment in association with potential 

migration of contaminants into soils (including uncertified fill if present) adjoining the railway on the eastern 

boundary of the development area. 

• HAIL F4: Motor vehicle workshops associated with farm workshop at 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford. 

 
1 World Health Organisation and Pan American Health Organisation, 2021 
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Accordingly, future development of these sites and/or a change in land use may be subject to the provisions of 
the NESCS and require further investigation. 

10 Conclusions  

This investigation has determined that several of the sites within the proposed Wellsford North Structure Plan 
area may have been subjected to the following Unverified HAIL activities. Accordingly, any soil disturbance, 
change in land use or subdivision on this land will likely require further investigation under the provisions of the 
NESCS. 
 
Table 5:  Summary of HAIL Activities identified 

Property 
Reference 
number 

Address Identified Unverified HAIL Activities: 

1 Pt Lot 4 DP 9919, Monowai Street  HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration. 
HAIL I - Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone and has a long standing 
history of pastoral use, including dairy. 
 

2 Pt Lot 2 DP 26722, Monowai Street HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration. 
HAIL I - Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone and has a long standing 
history of pastoral use, including dairy. 
 

3 Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street  HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration. 
HAIL I - Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone and has a long standing 
history of pastoral use, including dairy. 
 

4 11 Wi Apo Place  HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration. 
HAIL I - Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone and has a long standing 
history of pastoral use, including dairy. 
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5 15 Wi Apo Place  HAIL I - Cadmium screening recommended as site will 
become residential large lot zone and has a long standing 
history of pastoral use, including dairy. 
 

6 22 Batten Street No HAIL identified 

7 26 Batten Street No HAIL identified 

8 2 Monowai Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed. 

9 18 Monowai Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site. 
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed 

10 20 Monowai Street No HAIL identified 

11 56 Bosher Road No HAIL identified 

12 10 State Highway 1 No HAIL identified, noting that asbestos should be a 
consideration, should the buildings ever be removed. 

13 374 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site, noting 
that asbestos should be a consideration, should the 
buildings ever be removed. 
HAIL F4 - in relation to the workshop, noting that this had 
a concrete pad. 

14 364 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed. 

15 362 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed 

16 360 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed 

17 358 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed 

18 338 Rodney Street HAIL I - in relation to potential leaching of lead from 
leaded paint given the age of the buildings on site.  
Asbestos survey recommended if building is to be 
removed 

19 Pt Allot 117 SO 22925 State 
Highway 1 

HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration. 

20 96 Bosher Road HAIL H - site is adjacent to KiwiRail’s existing North 
Auckland Line and as such uncertified fill and potential 
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migration of contaminants from railway activities into 
soil on the eastern boundary may be a consideration 

 
Further investigation of the land identified as being subject to unverified HAIL activities will be required at the 
time of site development.  It is likely that this will be in the form of a detailed site investigation prepared by a 
suitably qualified and experienced practitioner (SQEP) in accordance with the provisions of the current edition 
of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines may be required to support 
future development on each of these particular lots. If any further detailed site investigation confirms that 
contaminant levels on the site exceed the soil contaminant standards set by the NESCS, then a Remedial Action 
Plan (RAP) / Site Management Plan (SMP) and remediation of the site in accordance with the approved 
RAP/SMP, as well as site validation sampling and reporting are likely to be required. These reports should also 
be prepared by a SQEP in accordance with relevant guidelines.  

 
Additionally, it is recommended that prior to the demolition of any buildings constructed prior to 1984, an 

asbestos survey be carried out by a suitably qualified professional.  Prior to the demolition of any building 

constructed prior to 1979, it is recommended that a lead survey be carried out by a suitably qualified 

professional.  All demolition works shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of these 

surveys.  If either contaminant is detected, then soil sampling may be required in this location. 

If an area of potential contamination that was previously unidentified within this report is uncovered during 

site development, then the area is to be immediately cordoned off, works shall cease and the suitably 

qualified and experienced practitioner (SQEP) notified who shall assess the potential risks associated with 

this. Typical signs of potential soil contamination may include: 

• Soils that appear discoloured (black, green staining most common) 

• Soils that have an odour (petroleum hydrocarbons, oil) 

• Soils encountered containing separate phase hydrocarbon (consent required) 

• Inclusions of materials in soil 

• Fragments of fibre cement board that may be indicative of asbestos 

• Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

Where additional contaminants are identified, additional investigation, consenting, controls and/or  
management may be required. 

 
 
 

Disclaimer: 
This report has been prepared for the benefit of the client with respect to the particular brief given to us and it may not be 
relied upon in other contexts or for any other purpose without our prior review and agreement. 
Findings and recommendations contained within this report are based on a review of existing information and the writer of 
the report takes no responsibility for any inaccuracies in information supplied by a third party.  
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Report prepared and certified by: 

 

 
Kelly Deihl 
Principal Scientist  
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Appendix 1:  Site Plan 

Land subject to Wellsford North Structure Plan 
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Draft Wellsford North Structure Plan 
 

 



 
 
 

57 
 

Proposed Wellsford North Zoning Map 
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Draft Wellsford North Plan Change Area 
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Appendix 2:  Records of Title 

Property 1: Pt Lot 4 DP 9919, Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 2: Pt Lot 2 DP 26722, Monowai Street 
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Property 3: Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 4: 11 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
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Property 5: 15 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
 

 



 
 
 

73 
 

 



 
 
 

74 
 

 



 
 
 

75 
 

 



 
 
 

76 
 

Property 6: 22 Batten Street, Wellsford 
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Property 7: 26 Batten Street, Wellsford 
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Property 8: 2 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 9: 18 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 10: 20 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 11: 56 Bosher Road, Wellsford 
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Property 12: 10 State Highway 1, Wellsford 
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Property 13: 374 Rodney Road, Wellsford
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 Property 14: 364 Rodney Street, Wellsford
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Property 15: 362 Rodney Street, Wellsford 

 



 
 
 

104 
 

 



 
 
 

105 
 

 
 



 
 
 

106 
 

Property 16: 360 Rodney Street, Wellsford 
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Property 17: 358 Rodney Street, Wellsford 
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Property 18: 338 Rodney Road, Wellsford
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Property 19: Pt Allot 117 SO 22925, State Highway 1, Wellsford 
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 Property 20: 96 Bosher Road, Wellsford 
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Appendix 3:  Historical Aerial Photography  
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Appendix 4: Contaminated Land Report  
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Appendix 5: Supporting Documents 

Property 1: Pt Allot 4, DP 919 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 2: Pt Lot 2 DP 2677, Monowai Street, Wellsford and  

Property 3: Pt Sec 25 DP 9682, Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 4: 11 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
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Property 5: 15 Wi Apo Place, Wellsford 
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Property 6: 22 Batten Street, Wellsford 
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Property 7: 26 Batten Street, Wellsford 
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Property 8: 2 Monowai Street, Wellsford  
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Property 9: 18 Monowai Street, Wellsford 

 
 



 
 
 

154 
 

 



 
 
 

155 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 

156 
 

Property 10: 20 Monowai Street, Wellsford 
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Property 11: 56 Bosher Road, Wellsford  
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Property 13: 374 Rodney Street, Wellsford
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Property 18: 338 Rodney Street, Wellsford 
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